(ii) a discount of approximately 17.75% to the volume weighted average price
of the shares of approximately HK$4.79 (equivalent to approximately
$0.8800, based on an exchange rate of HK$5.4434 to S$1.00 as at 17
November 2015) for trades done on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited on 17 November 2015, being the last full market day on which
there were trades done prior to the signing of the Placing Agreement.

For the avoidance of doubt, the above is for illustration purposes only, and the
Company will be receiving the same amount of net proceeds from the Placing
Agent as stated in the Announcement even with the above arrangements for the
sharing of the placing commission between the Placing Agent and the Placees.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Placing is as follows:

Name of
Shareholders

 Immediately before the
completion of the Placing

 Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

  Number of
Shares Approximate %  Number of

Shares Approximate %

Substantial
Shareholders:

Success United
Development
Limited (Note)

 29,090,022  27.47  29,090,022 22.89

Zhou Xunlan  8,595,200 8.12  8,595,200 6.76

Public
Shareholders:

Placees  - -  21,176,000 16.67

Others  68,197,706 64.41  68,197,706 53.68

Total  105,882,928 100.00  127,058,928 100.00

Note: Success United Development Limited is wholly owned by Brilliant Epic Asia
Limited which is in turn wholly owned by Mr. Suen Cho Hung, Paul.

By Order of the Board

Sue Ka Lok
Chairman
8 December 2015